## **RESOLUTION 06-2023**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEMINOLE, FLORIDA, CANCELLING THE 2023 MUNICIPAL ELECTION AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 6.04 (b) of City Charter of the City of Seminole, Florida establishes a regular municipal election to be held in November of each year; and

WHEREAS, in 2023, two seats on the City of Seminole City Council are open for election; and

WHEREAS, only one person has qualified as a candidate for each seat as of the close of qualification time, Monday, August 14, 2023, 4:00 p.m.; and

WHEREAS, in such circumstances, and under Section 6.05 of the City Charter, each unopposed candidate shall be deemed to have voted for himself/herself and no election shall be held; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the election laws of the State of Florida and of the City of Seminole, Florida, no election is necessary,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEMINOLE, FLORIDA, THAT:

**SECTION 1:** That the scheduled municipal election of Tuesday, November 7, 2023 is hereby canceled.

**SECTION 2:** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEMINOLE, FLORIDA, THIS 11th DAY OF September, 2023.

Approved as to form:

Jay Daigneault, City Attorney

Leslie Waters, Mayor\_

Ann Marie Mancuso, City Clerk